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DECISION


Health D. Haywood is subject to discipline because he pled guilty to third degree assault, a crime that is reasonably related to the duties of his profession and a crime involving moral turpitude.
Procedure


On June 29, 2009, the Department of Health and Senior Services, Bureau of Emergency Medical Services (“the Department”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Haywood.  On July 9, 2009, we served Haywood with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  Haywood filed an answer on July 30, 2009.


On August 11, 2009, the Department filed a motion for summary decision.  Haywood responded on August 28, 2009.  By order dated November 17, 2009, we granted Haywood 
summary decision, finding that there is no cause for discipline for pleading guilty to an offense an essential element of which is an act of violence.  We denied the motion for summary decision as to the remaining causes for discipline.


On December 2, 2009, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Brenda K. Arndt represented the Department.  Daniel T. Moore, with Moore, Walsh & Albright, L.L.P., represented Haywood.  The matter became ready for our decision on March 30, 2010, the date the last brief was due.


Commissioner Sreenivasa Rao Dandamudi, having read the full record including all the evidence, renders the decision.
  

Findings of Fact

1. Haywood is licensed by the Department as an emergency medical technician (“EMT-Basic”).  Haywood’s license was current and active at all relevant times.  Haywood’s license expired on June 30, 2009.
2. In April 2007, Haywood and Carrie Statler were students at the Mineral Area College Law Enforcement Academy (“the academy”) in Park Hills, Missouri.
3. On April 6, 2007, Haywood, Statler and several other classmates had been practicing with firearms.  Haywood and Statler and her seven-year-old son, T.S., drove together to his apartment.  During the drive, Haywood made sexual comments concerning Statler.  At Haywood’s apartment, T.S. asked to use the bathroom, and Haywood allowed them into his apartment.

4. Haywood took Statler into a bedroom to see a new firearm.  While T.S. was in the living room, Haywood tried to kiss Statler on the lips, neck, ears and cheek.  He forced Statler 
onto his bed, held her down, and ground his penis into her vaginal area.  He moved his hands on her buttocks.  Statler repeatedly told Haywood to stop, but he continued.  Haywood’s face was red; he was breathing heavily, and he was aroused.
5. When T.S. called for his mother, Haywood released Statler.
6. On April 11, 2007, Statler reported the sexual misconduct to Richard Flotron, III, Director of Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice Training in the Department of Public Safety at the academy. 
7. On April 11, 2007, Statler accused Haywood of the following:  making inappropriate comments to her while her son was within hearing distance; attempting to repetitively kiss her; moving his hands down and grabbing her buttocks and proceeding to lay her on his bed; lying down on top of her when they were both clothed and rubbing and grinding his penis on her vaginal area; and grabbing her arm and pushing her against a wall and attempting to kiss her.

8. On April 12, 2007, Flotron interviewed Haywood about the alleged incident with Statler.  During his interview with Flotron, Haywood corroborated Statler’s version of the incident and stated that “he knew he had [expletive]ed up.”

9. On April 12, 2007, Haywood was immediately dismissed from the academy and was given a copy of the violation of Academy Rules and Regulations.
10. On April 16, 2007, Statler reported the incident to the Farmington Police Department.
11. On February 5, 2008, an Indictment was filed against Haywood in the Circuit Court of St. Francois County, Missouri, (“the court”) stating:
The Grand Jurors of the County of St. Francois, State of Missouri, charge the defendant with the following:

In violation of Section 566.100, RSMo, committed the class C felony of sexual abuse punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about April 6th, 2007, in the County of St. Francois, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly subjected Carrie Statler to sexual contact by the use of forcible compulsion.[
]
12. On February 20, 2009, assistant prosecuting attorney Joseph J. Lanter filed a Substitute Information against Haywood with the court, charging Count I which states:

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of St. Francois, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.070, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of assault in the third degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or about April 6th, 2007, in the County of St. Francois, State of Missouri, the defendant attempted to cause physical injury to Carrie Statler by holding her down. [
]
13. On February 20, 2009, Haywood entered a guilty plea to the charge of assault in the third degree.
14. On February 20, 2009, the court accepted Haywood’s guilty plea to the charge of assault in the third degree and sentenced him as follows:
It is the Sentence, Order and Judgment of the Court that the Defendant be confined for a term of 210 days in the SFC Jail for the offense of a Class A Misdemeanor of Assault in the 3rd Degree.  Pursuant to the Recommendation of the State, execution of 208 days of sentence stayed and defendant placed on bench probation for a period of two years, with the special conditions that the Defendant pay his court costs within 6 months, Dft to attend Domestic Violence classes, Dft to have NO Contact with victim, Dft to attend Anger Management Classes, Dft to serve 2 days in the SFC Jail to begin on Friday, March 6, 2009 at 7 p.m. until Sunday March 8, 2009 at 7 p.m., and that he abide by all other special conditions as ordered in court and as set out in his Order of 
Probation.  The Court enters judgment for the State of Missouri in the sum of $10.00 for the CVC fund, and assesses court costs to the Defendant.  The Court ordered that the Dft retun [sic] to court on August 7, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Division I with proof of classes that Dft attended.[
]
15. Haywood was placed on unsupervised probation that is due to end on February 20, 2011.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Department has the burden of proving that Haywood has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  

This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.

I.  Objection Taken With Case


The Department objected to questioning Statler about ignoring subpoenas issued by a court in another case.  We took the objection with the case, but allowed the questions and answers.  We sustain the Department’s objection that this line of questioning is irrelevant.
II.  Cause for Discipline


Section 190.165 provides that the license of an EMT may be disciplined as follows:

2.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any lawful regulations promulgated by the 
department to implement such sections.  Those regulations shall be limited to the following:
*   *   *
(2) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]
Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365 states:

(2) The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the Administrative Hearing Commission as provided by Chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or for any of the following reasons:
*   *   *
(B) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]
Haywood pled guilty to the misdemeanor charge of assault in the third degree under § 565.070:

1.  A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if:

(1) The person attempts to cause or recklessly causes physical injury to another person; or

(2) With criminal negligence the person causes physical injury to another person by means of a deadly weapon; or
(3) The person purposely places another person in apprehension of immediate physical injury; or
(4) The person recklessly engages in conduct which creates a grave risk of death or serious physical injury to another person; or
(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with another person knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive or provocative; or
(6) The person knowingly causes physical contact with an incapacitated person, as defined in section 475.010, RSMo, which a reasonable person, who is not incapacitated, would consider offensive or provocative.

2.  Except as provided in subsections 3 and 4 of this section, assault in the third degree is a class A misdemeanor.
A.  Reasonably Related


The Department argues that Haywood’s plea of guilty to a misdemeanor charge of assault in the third degree is an offense that is reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an EMT-Basic.  Reasonable relation is a low threshold.  To relate is to have a logical connection.
  

Gregory Natsch, Chief of Emergency Medical Services for the Department, who oversees a program that licenses EMTs, paramedics and ambulance services, and who has been a paramedic for 29 years and an EMT for 6 years, investigated this case.  He testified:

Q:  And why does the Department contend it has cause to discipline Mr. Haywood because he entered a plea of guilty in a criminal prosecution in the State of Missouri for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an EMT?

*   *   *

THE WITNESS:  Along with my last answer, because of the sexual nature of the original charge, because of the inappropriate behavior with a child present, the unwanted sexual advances, the inappropriate comments, we felt that with Mr. Haywood being an EMT, he was in a law enforcement academy at this time, and there were some poor decisions being made.

And as an EMT we question any kind of decision making that would be made because an EMT in the back of an ambulance many times is alone, either in the ambulance or at the scene with the patient and many times the patients are unable to fend for themselves.  And so we were looking out for the public safety and welfare of any patients.[
]


The Department also argues that EMT-Basics are taught during their EMT training about how to recognize and report crimes related to abuse, and are trained to avoid acts or physical force that may cause injury to the patient and to avoid unnecessary physical contact with patients. 

We agree with Haywood that the crime under consideration is not the Class C felony of sexual abuse, but third-degree assault.  This is the crime to which Haywood pled guilty.  We also do not consider the circumstances, but simply the elements of the crime itself.  Nevertheless, we find that assault is reasonably related to the duties of an EMT.  An EMT is directly responsible for patient care – often, as Natsch testified, in a situation where the EMT would be alone with a helpless patient.  


There is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).
B.  Crime Involving Moral Turpitude


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty 
between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 213 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007), a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.


The Court of Appeals observed that “simple assault” is not a crime that necessarily involves moral turpitude.
  In an earlier attorney discipline case, the Supreme Court also stated, “The circumstances surrounding an assault related crime may establish an offense involving moral turpitude.”
  We conclude that assault in the third degree does not necessarily involve moral turpitude and is thus a Category 3 crime, requiring consideration of the particular facts.


Unlike our determination of whether the crime was reasonably related to the profession, we consider the circumstances of the Category 3 crime.  There was some conflicting testimony between Haywood and Statler.  Our findings of fact reflect our credibility determination, and we believe Statler.  Considering the sexual nature of the assault, the fact that a child was in the next room, and the violence that was employed, we determine that this assault involved moral turpitude.


There is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365 (2)(B).
Summary

There is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365 (2)(B).

SO ORDERED on July 22, 2010.




_______________________________



SREENIVASA   RAO  DANDAMUDI



Commissioner
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